503862366 06/08/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3909015

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS PHEASANT	02/25/2010
WILLIAM SOFIELD	03/03/2010
CLODAGH AUBRY	02/16/2010
BRENDAN KEIM	02/16/2010
KATIE MILLER	02/16/2010

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BAKER, KNAPP & TUBBS, INC.
Street Address:	1105 22ND STREET SE
City:	HICKORY
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28602

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D664778
Patent Number:	D694531

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (313)234-2800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 313-234-7100 shall@foley.com Email:

**FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Correspondent Name:** 500 WOODWARD AVENUE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2700** 

Address Line 4: **DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UMBER: BAKER #2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARCUS W. SPROW	
SIGNATURE:	/Marcus W. Sprow/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2016	

# Total Attachments: 8 source=Executed\_Assignment\_BakerKnappTubbs2#page1.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_BakerKnappTubbs2#page2.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_BakerKnappTubbs2#page3.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_BakerKnappTubbs2#page4.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_BakerKnappTubbs2#page5.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_BakerKnappTubbs2#page6.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_BakerKnappTubbs2#page7.tif source=Executed\_Assignment\_BakerKnappTubbs2#page8.tif

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Thomas Pheasant, residing at 1029 - 33rd Street N.W., Washington, District of Columbia 2007-3520 U.S.A., William Sofield, residing at 380 Lafayette Street, New York, New York 10003 U.S.A., Clodagh Aubry, residing at 365 First Avenue, New York, New York 10010 U.S.A., Brendan Keim, residing at 754 Washington Avenue, #2R, Brooklyn, New York 11218 U.S.A. and Katie Miller, residing at 72 Orange Street, #2G, Brooklyn, New York 11201 U.S.A., made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on November 25, 2009, application Serial No. 29/350.984 which is entitled FURNITURE (Design).

AND WHEREAS, Baker, Knapp & Tubbs, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of North Carolina, and having an office and place of business at 1105 - 22nd Street S.E., Hickory, North Carolina 28602 U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and

the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WH	EREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this
STATE OF <u>District</u> )	
COUNTY OF (Marbig)	§\$.
On this $\frac{g_{\zeta}}{Q_{\zeta}}$ day of	4/1/16 2010 before me personally appeared Thomas
Pheasant to me known and known to n	ne to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged	to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.	District of Columbia : SS Subscribed and Sworn to before me
[SEAL]	10 18 _ 25
	Notary Bublic //
	<b>£</b>

3

What he s	(3.3.3.2)	118	and the second	
***************************************	0 <u>10</u>			
		William Solfe Id		
STATE OF VY				
COUNTY OF KING	) \$8.			
COUNTY OF 12140	2			
On this	3 day of Mo	<u>~ / , 2010, befo</u>	re me personally an	neared Willia
Sofield to me known and k				
instrument, and he duly ac				
set forth.		$\Lambda - \gamma$		
[SEAL]		- // //	<i>/</i>	
[oral]		Ngjary Public	<b>3.3</b>	
AMEN TREBUCOS Matery Palaks - Base of th	*			
WO. 017901000000 Control in Coop Co.				
Maria Caractele alea Manager	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A				
		I have hereunto set o	ny hand this	day of
IN TESTI		I have hereunto set n	ny hand this	day of
			ny hand this	day of
		I have hereunto set n	ny hand this	day of
			ny hand this	day of
			ny hand this	day of
,2			ny hand this	dayof
STATE OF	) }ss.			
STATE OF	o ) ss.  day or	Clodagh Aubry	re me personally ap <sub>l</sub>	peared Cloda
STATE OFOn this	O  } ss.  day of  rown to me to be the	Clodagh Aubry , 20, befo person described in a	re me personally app and who executed the	peared Cloda e foregoing
STATE OF  COUNTY OF  On this  Aubry to me known and kn	O  } ss.  day of  rown to me to be the	Clodagh Aubry , 20, befo person described in a	re me personally app and who executed the	peared Cloda; e foregoing
STATE OF  COUNTY OF  On this  Aubry to me known and know	O  } ss.  day of  rown to me to be the	Clodagh Aubry , 20, befo person described in a	re me personally app and who executed the	peared Cloda e foregoing

	, 20_		F, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
			Brendan Keim
STATE OF			
STATE OF		) ss. )	
	On this	day of	, 20, before me personally appeared Brenda
Keim to me kn	own and kno	wn to me to be th	e person described in and who executed the foregoing
nstrument, and	d he duly ack	nowledged to me	that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therei
set forth.			
ECTE A E 7			
[SEAL]			Notary Public
			•
	IN TESTIM	ONY WHEREO	F, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	, 20		
		<del></del>	
			V.E.MCR.
			Katie Miller
STATE OF			
COUNTY OF			
		/	
	On this	day of	, 20, before me personally appeared Katie
Miller to me kı	nown and kno	own to me to be th	ne person described in and who executed the foregoing
nstrument, and	d she duly acl	enowledged to me	e that she executed the same for the uses and purposes
herein set fortl		S	• •
[SEAL]			
-			Notary Public

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Thomas Pheasant, residing at 1029 - 33rd Street N.W., Washington, District of Columbia 2007-3520 U.S.A., William Sofield, residing at 380 Lafayette Street, New York, New York 10003 U.S.A., Clodagh Aubry, residing at 365 First Avenue, New York, New York 10010 U.S.A., Brendan Keim, residing at 754 Washington Avenue, #2R, Brooklyn, New York 11218 U.S.A. and Katie Miller, residing at 72 Orange Street, #2G, Brooklyn, New York 11201 U.S.A., made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on November 25, 2009, application Serial No. 29/350.984 which is entitled FURNITURE (Design).

AND WHEREAS, Baker, Knapp & Tubbs, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of North Carolina, and having an office and place of business at 1105 - 22nd Street S.E., Hickory, North Carolina 28602 U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and

the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

	IN TESTIM	ONY WHEREC	F, I have hereur	nto set my hand this day of
	, 20_	·		
			Thomas Phe	easant
STATE OF _				
STATE OF _ COUNTY OF		) ss. )		
	On this	day of	, 20	, before me personally appeared Thomas
Pheasant to m	e known and	known to me to b	e the person des	cribed in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, an	nd he duly ack	nowledged to me	that he executed	d the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.				
[SEAL]				
			Notary Publ	ic

.20		
	William Sofield	
STATE OF		
COUNTY OF		
On this day of	, 20, before me persona	lly appeared Willi
Sofield to me known and known to me to be	e the person described in and who exec	nted the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to m	e that he executed the same for th <mark>e use</mark>	s and purposes the
sei forth.		
[SEAL]	Notary Public	
IN TESTIMONY WHERE  EN TO 10	OF, I have hereunto set my hand this	U day of
		U day of
\$\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\exitity}\$\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\exititin}\$\$\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\tex{	OF, I have hereunto set my hand this	U day of
\$\$\frac{1}{20}\delta                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  \qu		U day of
		L day of
STATE OF NEW YORK ) ( COUNTY OF NEW YORK) Sa.		
STATE OF NEW YORK ) ( COUNTY OF NEW YORK) Sa.	Clodagh Aubry  Bluary, 2010, before me persona	Ily appeared Clode
STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss.  COUNTY OF NY day of FE	Clodagh Aubry  BENAND, 2010, before me persona the person described in and who execu	Ily appeared Clodited the foregoing
STATE OF	Clodagh Aubry  BENAND, 2010, before me persona the person described in and who execu	Ily appeared Clodited the foregoing
STATE OF NEW YOLK SESSED ON this 18 day of 16 Aubry to me known and known to me to be instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me	Clodagh Aubry  BENAND, 2010, before me persona the person described in and who execu	Ily appeared Clodited the foregoing
STATE OF NEW YOLK SESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSES	Clodagh Aubry  Bluary, 2010, before me persona the person described in and who execu e that he executed the same for the use	Ily appeared Clodited the foregoing
STATE OF NEW YOLK SESSION ON this 18 day of 16 Aubry to me known and known to me to be instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me set forth.	Clodagh Aubry  Clodagh Aubry  BEMAN 2010, before me persona the person described in and who execu e that he executed the same for the uses  A A A A  Notary Public ROSERT CO	Ify appeared Clode ted the foregoing s and purposes the
STATE OF NEW YOLK SESSION ON this 18 day of 16 Aubry to me known and known to me to be instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me set forth.	Clodagh Aubry  Clodagh Aubry  Bound  Clodagh Aubry  Bound  Bound  Bound  Clodagh Aubry  Bound  Bound	Ily appeared Clodi ted the foregoing and purposes the
STATE OF NEW YOLK SESSION ON this 18 day of 16 Aubry to me known and known to me to be instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me set forth.	Clodagh Aubry  Clodagh Aubry  BEMAN 2010, before me persona the person described in and who execu e that he executed the same for the uses  A A A A  Notary Public ROSERT CO	Ify appeared Clode ted the foregoing s and purposes the

3

	WHEREOF, I have hereunto	set my hand this <u>16</u> day of
16280ABG 2010.		~ <u>.</u> ./
	<i>/</i> -K	
	Brenden Keim	<del>-                                    </del>
	"""""	/ * / *
STATE OF NEW YORK		
COUNTY OF	- 188. - 1	
Conduits 18th	ou of FARIUAN ONLO	before me personally appeared Brendan
	allada, alamin'i persona mengelaga, alam alam pendiringkenang addition bermadiri	United the control of
		in and who executed the foregoing
- Lore - Historia de Alliania in Nationale in Sain	dged to me that he executed th	e same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.	1	1.
TOT/AT 3	The Control of the Co	1 1/2
[SEAL]	Notary Public	
		فالاستان المسابق
	WHEREOF, I have hereunto	set my hand this <u>12/7</u> day of
FERNAM, 2010.	\ <b>\ \ \ \ \ \</b>	
	Mille,	ANNEZ-
	Kane Mile	
11.0h		
STATE OF <u>NEW YORK</u>	) 88.	
COUNTY OF	)	
On this $18^{-12}$ d.	ivof FEBLUARY 2010.	before me personally appeared Katie
		in and who executed the foregoing
	viĝen to ine inat sue executed	the same for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.		1
(0)(2)(1)	<b>/</b> ~	1 (h)
[SEAL]	Notary Public	Constitution at the
		NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
		ONVINEED IN MEN ACEK CONNIA.
		COMMISSION EXPRES 12-02-2013

PATENT REEL: 038846 FRAME: 0614

े

**RECORDED: 06/08/2016**